

No. 48807-8 II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION; NORTHWEST  
GROCERY ASSOCIATION AND COSTCO WHOLESALE  
CORPORATION

Appellants

v.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR AND CANNABIS BOARD, et al,

Respondents

and

ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON SPIRIT & WINE  
DISTRIBUTORS,

Intervenor-Respondent

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2016 AUG 22 PM 3:48  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK  
*[Signature]*

RESPONSE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP  
John C. Guadnola, WSBA No. 08636  
Reuben Schutz, WSBA No. 44767  
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2100  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 620-6500 phone  
(253) 620-6565 facsimile  
Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent

ORIGINAL [4814-7050-8342]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....7

V. ARGUMENT.....8

    A. The Sell-and-Deliver Rule is Valid.....8

        I. The Board did not exceed its authority.....8

        II. The Sell-and-Deliver Rule is not arbitrary and capricious. ....11

    B. The 24-liter Rule Is Valid. ....14

        I. Without a temporal limitation, the 24-liter provision is utterly pointless. ....15

        II. The Board has the authority to regulate the volume of liquor sold by licensees.....23

        III. The Board retains the power to fill gaps in statutes that it implements.....24

    C. The 10% Rule is Valid.....26

        I. *The Association of Washington Spirits & Wine Distributors v. Washington State Liquor Control Board* case does not control.....27

        II. The Board was neither arbitrary nor capricious in enacting the 10% Rule. ....33

CONCLUSION.....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson, Leech &amp; Morse, Inc. v Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 688 (1978).....	25
<i>Aviation West Corp v Washington State Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> , 138 Wn.2d 413, 980 P.2d 701 (1999).....	13
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Spirits &amp; Wine Distributors v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 182 Wn2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Bostain v Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700 (2007).....	17
<i>Densley v Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007).....	18
<i>Dep't of Ecology v Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	7
<i>Department of Rev. v Hoppe</i> , 82 Wn.2d 549, 512 P.2d 1094 (1993).....	21
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v Department of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn2d 912 215 P.3d 185 (2009).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>D.W. Close Co v Dep't of labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 243 Wn. App. 118, 177 P.3d 143 (2008).....	11
<i>Edelman v. State ex rel Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 152Wn.2d 584, 99 P.3d 386 (2004).....	6, 22, 23
<i>Hillis v Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	11
<i>In re Estate of Hitchman</i> , 100 Wn.2d 464, 670 P.2d 655 (1983).....	21
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Dalluge</i> , 162 Wn.2d 814, 177 P.3d 675 (2008).....	29
<i>King County Pub Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v Dep't of Health</i> , 167 Wn. App. 740, 275 P.3d 1141 (2012).....	11

<i>Puget Sound Harvesters Ass'n v Dep't of Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> , 157 Wn. App. 935 (2010) .....	12, 13
<i>Rios v Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002).....	11
<i>State v Elgin</i> , 118 Wn.2d 551, 825 P.2d 314 (1992) .....	8, 22
<i>State v Gregory</i> , 191 Wash. 70 (1937) .....	25
<i>State v Krall</i> , 125 Wn.2d 146, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994).....	8, 20
<i>State ex rel. Royal v Board of Yakima County Comm'rs</i> , 123 Wn.2d 451, 869 P.2d 56 (1994).....	8, 22
<i>State v Veliz</i> , 176 Wn.2d 849, 298 P.3d 75 (2013).....	7
<i>Wash. Ass'n for Substance Abuse &amp; Violence Prevention vs. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel Ass'n v Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	11, 27, 35
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass'n v Dep't of Revenue</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003).....	7, 15, 25-26
<i>Whatcom Cnty. v City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537 (1996) .....	16, 17, 20

## STATUTES

RCW 35.05.562(1)(b) .....	13
RCW 34.05.570(2) .....	12
RCW 34.05.570(2)(c) .....	7
RCW Title 66 .....	23
RCW 66.08.030 .....	9, 23
RCW 66.08.030(6).....	5, 9 24

RCW 66.08.030(12).....	5, 9
RCW 66.24.055 .....	30, 31, 33
RCW 66.24.055(3)(a) .....	26, 28, 29, 31
RCW 66.24.055(3)(c) .....	28 28
RCW 66.24.055(3)(d).....	31
RCW 66.24.630(1).....	14, 19, 26
RCW 66.24.360(2).....	14, 26
RCW 66.24.640 .....	30-33
RCW 66.28.285-320.....	10
RCW 66.28.330(4).....	30, 31, 34
RCW 82.04.423(1).....	19
WAC 314-02-102 .....	24
WAC 314-02-103.....	4
WAC 314-02-103(2).....	<i>Passim</i>
WAC 314-02-106.....	4, 24
WAC 314-02-106(1)(c) .....	<i>Passim</i>
WAC 314-23-020.....	3, 8
WAC 314-23-030.....	<i>Passim</i>
WAC 314-28-070(3).....	3, 34-35
WAC 314-24-180.....	3, 8

**OTHER**

Administrative Procedures Act.....	3, 7
------------------------------------	------

Initiative 1183 .....	<i>passim</i>
Laws of 1933, Ex. Sess. ch. 62 § 79(1).....	24, 25
Laws of 2012, Ch. 2, § 101(2)(b).....	5, 9
Laws of 2012, Ch. 2, § 101(2)(a).....	5
Laws of 2012 Ch., 2, § 102(d) .....	5
Laws of 2012 Ch. 2, § 124.....	9
Laws of 2012, ch. 2 § 204.....	24
William R. Andersen, THE 1988 WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AN INTRODUCTION, 64 Wash. L. Rev. 781 (1989).....	14
